
 
 

 

 
To: ; an Councillor Milne, Convener and Councillors Dickson and Donnelly. 

 

 
 Town House, 

ABERDEEN 19 April 2016 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2016 at 
11.30 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - ANDREW MILLER 

 

2 7 King's Gate Aberdeen  - erection of tree house to rear of existing dwelling 
(retrospective) - 151391   
 

3 Delegated Report, Plans, Decision Notice and and Letters of Objection  (Pages 7 - 
20) 

 Members, please access all relevant plans at the following link:- 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151391  
 

4 Planning policies referred to in documents submitted - all policies available at the 
following link   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Scottish Planning Policy 
Scottish Historic Environment Policy 
Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking  
Policy D5 – Built Heritage 
Policy H1 – Residential Areas 
Supplementary Guidance – Householder Development Guide 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan  
 
D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 
D4 – Historic Environment  
H1 – Residential Areas  
 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development
_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp  
 

5 Notice of Review with supporting information submitted by applicant / agent  
(Pages 21 - 26) 
 

6 Determination - Reasons for decision   

 Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development Plan 
policies and any other material considerations. 
 

7 Consideration of conditions
[...]
 tel 01224 522123   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6



Signed (authorised Officer(s)): 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

7 KING'S GATE, ABERDEEN 
 
ERECTION OF TREE HOUSE TO REAR OF 
EXISTING DWELLING (RETROSPECTIVE).    
 
For: Mr Drummond Lawson 
 
Application Type : Detailed Planning 
Permission 
Application Ref. :  P151391 
Application Date : 09/09/2015 
Advert   : Section 60/65 - Dev aff 
LB/CA 
Advertised on : 16/09/2015 
Officer   : Ross McMahon 
Creation Date : 3 December 2015 
Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queens Cross(M 
Greig/J Stewart/R Thomson/J Corall) 
Community Council: No response received 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Refuse 
 
 
DESCRIPTION 
The application site, located on the south side of King’s Gate, extends to 
511sq.m and is occupied by a Category ‘B’ listed traditional two-and-a-half storey 
semi-detached dwelling house, of slate and granite construction, set within an 
established residential area. The rear garden is located to the south of the 
property and sits adjacent to a side lane linking King’s Gate with Hamilton Place, 
to the south. The site slopes down gently from King’s Gate to the rear (south) of 
the site and is demarcated by a c. 1.5m high stone wall to all rear boundaries of 
the site, in addition to trees and small hedges. The site is located within the Albyn 
Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area and lies within a Residential Area, as 
identified in the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
None. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Retrospective planning permission is sought for the erection of an elevated 
wooden structure, referred to as a ‘tree house’, and an associated area of 
decking to the south-east of the site. The overall height of the erected structure 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



measures approx. 4.8m from ground level, and approx. 2.5m to the timber deck, 
forming a large timber lined screen which sits on the existing granite boundary 
wall and measures 4.5m in overall height, with an overall width of 6.7m along the 
east boundary facing onto the side lane. 
 
The structure is constructed primarily in timber, with stained timber 
linings/cladding used to form screening to the side lane. 
 
Supporting Documents 
All drawings and the supporting documents listed below relating to this 
application can be viewed on the Council’s website at -    
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref.=151391 
On accepting the disclaimer enter the application reference quoted on the first 
page of this report. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
Roads Development Management – No observations. 
Environmental Health – No observations. 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure (Flooding) – No observations. 
Community Council – No comments received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
Two letters of representation have been received in connection with the 
application. The points raised relate to the following matters – 
 

1. The east wall should be stained/treated in its entirety; 
2. The proposal is out of character with the area and adversely affects the 

privacy of adjacent properties; 
3. The application would set a precedent for similar types of development. 

 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
National Policy and Guidance 

 
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
Paragraph 141 – Listed Buildings: The layout, design, materials, scale, siting and 
use of any development which will affect a listed building or its setting should be 
appropriate to the character and appearance of the building and setting. 
 
Paragraph 143 – Conservation Areas: Proposals for development within 
conservation areas and proposals out with which will impact on its appearance, 
character or setting, should preserve or enhance the character and appearance 
of the conservation area. Proposals that do not harm the character or 
appearance of the conservation area should be treated as preserving its 
character or appearance. 
 

Page 8



Scottish Historic Environment Policy (SHEP) 
Developm
[...]
er development will be approved in principle if it: 

1. does not constitute overdevelopment; 
2. does not have an unacceptable impact on the character or amenity of the 

surrounding area; and 
3. complies with Supplementary Guidance contained in the Householder 

Development Guide. 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
Householder Development Guide   

Page 9



 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 

 
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local 
development plan as summarised above: 
 
D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design (D1 – Architecture and Placemaking in 
adopted LDP); 
 
D4 – Historic Environment (D5 – Built Heritage in adopted LDP); 
 
H1 – Residential Areas (H1 – Residential Areas in adopted LDP); 
 
EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning 
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that 
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) 
Act 1997 places a duty on planning authorities to preserve and enhance the 
character or appearance of conservation areas. 
 

The proposal would result in a nominal increase in site coverage which is 
considered to be acceptable within the context of the surrounding area. It is 
therefore not considered that the erected structure constitutes overdevelopment 
of the site. 
 
However, notwithstanding the above, the development is considered to be 
contrary to Policy D1 (Architecture & Placemaking), the Council’s Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide, and therefore H1 (Residential 
Areas), D5 (Built Heritage) and therefore SHEP, Historic Environment Scotland’s 
‘Managing Change in the Historic Environment – Setting’ and SPP for the 
following reas
[...]
 foregoing can only be 
assessed on a case by case basis. In relation to this particular application, 
proposed policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), D4 (Historic 
Environment) and H1 (Residential Areas) substantively reiterate policies, D1 
(Architecture and Placemaking), D5 (Built Heritage) and H1 (Residential Areas) 
of the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan and therefore raise no 
additional material considerations. 
 
Matters Raised in Representations 
All matters raised in representations in respect of loss of amenity, appearance, 
impact on the character of the surrounding area, have been addressed in the 
evaluation section of this report. Full regard has been given to all concerns raised 
in representations, but neither do they outweigh the policy position as detailed 
above, nor do they justify refusal of the application. 
 
Conclusion 
To summarise, while the overall footprint of the erected tree house is considered 
to be acceptable, the development fails to comply with the relevant policies found 
within the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012 in respect of design, size, 
scale in its location, its impact on the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area 
and the setting of the category ‘B’ listed building, and additionally, borrows 
amenity from surrounding properties. 
 

Page 11



For the above reasons, the fails to comply with the relevant local policies 
contained within the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012 and 
subsequently SHEP and SPP. On the basis of the above, and following on from 
the evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered that there are no 
material planning considerations – including the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan –  that would warrant approval of the application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The proposal would have a negative impact on the residential amenity of the 
locality and the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area. The proposal fails to 
comply with the relevant policies of Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012, 
namely Policies D1 (Architecture and Placemaking), D5 (Built Heritage), the 
Council’s Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide and 
therefore H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012 
by virtue of its overall size, scale and prominence to the street and its impact on 
the setting of the Category ‘B’ listed building, as it does not preserve the 
character and amenity of the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area in line 
with the principles of Historic Scotland's SHEP and the associated Managing 
Change in the Historic Environment - Setting. On the basis of the above, and 
following on from the evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered that 
there are no material planning considerations – including the Proposed Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan – that would warrant approval of the application. 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

     

APPLICATION REF NO P151391 

 
 

 

 
PLANNING & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure  

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street, 
ABERDEEN. AB10 1AB 

 

 

PETE LEONARD 
DIRECTOR  

 
 

 

 
  

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
 

Refusal of Planning Permission 
 
Mr Drummond Lawson 
 

7 Kings Gate 

Aberdeen 

 

 
 
on behalf of Mr Drummond Lawson  
 
With reference to your application validly received on 9 September 2015 for Planning 
Permission under the above mentioned Act for the following development, viz:-  
 
ERECTION OF TREE HOUSE TO REAR OF EXISTING DWELLING 
(RETROSPECTIVE).     
at 7 King's Gate, Aberdeen  
 
the Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act hereby 
REFUSE Planning Permission for the said development as specified in the 
application form and the plan(s) and documents docketed as relative thereto and 
numbered as follows:- 
 
01, 02, 03, 04, 05. 
 
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:- 
 
The proposal would have a negative impact on the residential amenity of the locality 
and the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area. The Development Plan 2012, 
namely Policies D1 (Architecture and Placemaking), D5 (Built Heritage), the 
Council's Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide and therefore 
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012 by virtue of its 
overall size, scale and prominence to the street and its impact on the setting of the 
Category 'B' listed building, as it does not preserve the character and amenity of the 
Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area in line with the principles of Historic 
Scotland's SHEP and the associated Managing Change in the Historic Environment - 
Setting. On the basis of the above, and following on from the evaluation under policy 
and guidance, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations - 

Page 13



 
     APPLICATION REF NO P151391  

 

Continuation 

 

 

PETE LEONARD 
DIRECTOR  

 

including the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan - that would warrant 
approval of the application. 
 
The plans, drawings and documents that are the subject of this decision notice are 
numbered as follows:-  01, 02, 03, 04, 05. 
 
Date of Signing 4 December 2015  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Daniel Lewis 
Development Management Manager 

 
Enc. 

Page 14



 
     APPLICATION REF NO P151391  

 

Continuation 

 

 

PETE LEONARD 
DIRECTOR  

 

NB. EXTREMELY IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS REFUSAL OF 
PLANNING APPROVAL 

The applicant has the right to have the decision to refuse the application reviewed by the planning 

authority and further details are given in Form  attached below. 
 

  Regulation 28(4)(a) 
 

Form 1 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
 

Notification to be sent to applicant on refusal of planning permission or on the 
grant of permission subject to conditions 
 

 
1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authorit
[...]
cation under consideration.  
Policies and proposals which have not been subject to objection will not be 
considered at Examination. In such instances, they are likely to be carried 
forward for adoption. Such cases can be regarded as having greater material 
weight than those issues subject to Examination. The foregoing can only be 
assessed on a case by case basis.  In relation to this particular application the 
policies of the Proposed LDP largely reflect those contained within the extant 
LDP, and therefore there are no material considerations which would outweigh 
those existing policies. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(1) That the site lies within the Green Belt which is defined to protect and 
enhance the landscape setting and identity of urban areas and in which there is a 

Page 37



presumption against most kinds of development with only limited exceptions. The 
proposed development does not comply with any of the specified exceptions to 
the presumption against development within the Green Belt and therefore does 
not comply with Policy NE2, and could erode the character or function of the 
Green Space Network thus conflicting with Policy NE1 of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2012. If permitted, this application would create a precedent 
for more, similar developments to the further detriment of the objectives of the 
Green Belt policy. If approved, the necessary road improvements could also 
result in a significant impact on the character of the area, through the provision of 
a widened access road, with the potential loss of a number of trees. Furthermore, 
the proposal is also considered to be contrary to the Supplementary Guidelines 
relating to the Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages, in that 
it would result in the creation of a secondary building line in a backland location 
which would erode the character and residential amenity of the area.   
 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 
 

 

     

APPLICATION REF NO P151376 

 
 

 

 
PLANNING & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure  

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street, 
ABERDEEN. AB10 1AB 

 

 

Pete Leonard 
Corporate Director 

 
 

 

  
 

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
 

Refusal of Planning Permission in Principle 
 
Knight Frank LLP 
 

4 Albert Street  

Aberdeen  

Aberdeen City 

AB25 1XQ 
 
on behalf of Mr Richard McDonald  
 
With reference to your application validly received on 31 August 2015 for Planning Permission in 
Principle under the above mentioned Act for the following development, viz:- 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLINGHOUSE AND ERECTION OF 3 NO.DWELLINGHOUSES    
at Brookfield, Land at, Murtle Den Road, Milltimber  
 
the Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act hereby REFUSE Planning 
Permission in Principle for the said development specified in the application form and the plan(s) and 
documents docketed as relative thereto and numbered as follows:- 
 
Location Plan and Site Plan 320988/01 
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:- 
 
(1) That the site lies within the Green Belt which is defined to protect and enhance the landscape 
setting and identity of urban areas and in which there is a presumption against most kinds of 
development with only limited exceptions. The proposed development does not comply with any of 
the specified exceptions to the presumption against development within the Green Belt and therefore 
does not comply with Policy NE2, and could erode the character or function of the Green Space 
Network thus conflicting with Policy NE1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012. If permitted, 
this application would create a precedent for more, similar developments to the further detriment of 
the objectives of the Green Belt policy. If approved, the necessary road improvements could also 
result in a significant impact on the character of the area, through the provision of a widened access 
road, with the potential loss of a number of trees. Furthermore, the proposal is also considered to be 
contrary to the Supplementary Guidelines relating to the Sub-division and Redevelopment of 
Residential Curtilages, in that it would result in the creation of a secondary building line in a backland 
location which would erode the character and residential amenity of the area. 
 
The plans, drawings and documents that are the subject of this decision notice are numbered as 
follows:-  Location Plan and Site Plan 320988/01 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
     APPLICATION REF NO P151376  

 

Continuation 

 

 

Pete Leonard 
Corporate Director 

 
 

 

 
Date of Signing 8 January 2016 
 

 

 
 

 

Daniel Lewis 
Development Management Manager 

Page 40



 
     APPLICATION REF NO P151376  

 

Continuation 

 

 

Pete Leonard 
Corporate Director 

 
 

 

NB. EXTREMELY IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS GRANT OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE 

 

1. The applicant has the right to have the decision to refuse the application reviewed by the 

planning authority and further details are given in Form 2 attached below.   

2.  

 Regulation 28(4)(a) 

 
Form 1 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 

 
Notification to be sent to applicant on refusal of planning permission or on the 
grant of permission subject to conditions 
 

 

3. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority to –  

 
a. refuse planning permission for the proposed development; 

 
b. to refuse approval, consent or agreement required by condition 

imposed on a grant of planning permission; 

 
c. to grant planning permission or approval, consent or agreement 

subject to conditions, 

 
the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under 
section 43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within 
three months from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be 

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 26 April 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Dickson and Donnelly.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTP://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASPX
?CID=284&MID=4215&VER=4 

REVIEWS

7 KING'S GATE, ABERDEEN - 151391

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to review the 
decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for retrospective planning permission for the proposed erection of a 
tree house to the rear of the existing dwelling.

Councillor Milne as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the Local Review Body would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain, in regard to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by 
Mr Andrew Miller, who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, the Assistant Clerk as 
regards the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the 
procedure note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more 
general aspects relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Ross McMahon, Planning Officer, dated 3 December 2015; (2) the decision notice 
dated 4 December 2015; (3) links to online plans showing the proposal; (4) links to 
online planning policies referred to in the delegated report; (5) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant along with an accompanying statement; and
(6) representations received in respect of the proposal.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Miller who explained that the application was for 
retrospective consent for the erection of an elevated wooden structure, referred to as a 
tree house, and an associated area of decking to the south-east of the site.  The overall 
height of the erected structure measured approximately 4.8m from ground level and 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=4215&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=4215&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
26 April 2016

approximately 2.5m to the timber deck, forming a large timber lined screen which sat on 
the existing granite boundary wall and measured 4.5m in overall height, with an overall 
width of 6.7m along the east boundary facing onto the side lane.  Mr Miller advised that 
the structure was constructed primarily in timber, with stained timber linings/cladding 
used to form screening to the side lane. 

It was noted that two letters of representation were received in connection with the 
application, and the points raised related to the following:- 

(1) That the east wall should be stained/treated in its entirety;
(2) That the proposal was out of character with the area and adversely affected the 

privacy of adjacent properties; and
(3) That the application would set a precedent for similar types of development.

Mr Miller advised that the stated reason for refusal of planning permission was as 
follows:-

The proposal would have a negative impact on the residential amenity of the locality 
and the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area.  The proposal failed to comply with 
the relevant policies of Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012, namely Policies D1 
(Architecture and Placemaking), D5 (Built Heritage), the Council’s Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide and therefore H1 (Residential Areas) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012 by virtue of its overall size, scale and 
prominence to the street and its impact on the setting of the Category ‘B’ listed building, 
as it did not preserve the character and amenity of the Albyn Place/Rubislaw 
Conservation Area in line with the principles of Historic Scotland's SHEP and the 
associated Managing Change in the Historic Environment - Setting.  On the basis of the 
above, and following on from the evaluation under policy and guidance, it had been 
considered that there were no material planning considerations – including the 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan – that would warrant approval of the 
application.

It was noted that the submitted Notice of Review was found to be valid and submitted 
within the relevant timeframes.  

Members were then given the opportunity to ask the Planning Adviser any questions on 
the application.   Members asked various questions in regards to privacy aspects to the 
neighbouring properties, the overall height of the tree house and potential staining of 
the wood structure. 

At this juncture, the Chairperson asked if members were happy to proceed with 
determining the application.  Members felt that they had sufficient information in order 
to reach a decision and did not require a site visit.  

Members unanimously agreed that notwithstanding its retrospective nature, the 
proposal was considered to be of a suitable scale and sited at a level appropriate to the 
character of the curtilage of the B-listed house in which it was situated and the 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
26 April 2016

surrounding Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area.  Accordingly they considered 
that the proposals complied with the requirements of policies D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking), D5 (Built Heritage), the Council’s Supplementary Guidance: Householde 
Development Guide and therefore H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan.  The proposals were also considered to comply with Historic 
Environment Scotland’s SHEP and associated Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment  - Setting.   Members also agreed unanimously to add the following 
condition to approval of the application:-

(1) That within two months of the date of the decision, a scheme for staining/painting 
of the external woodwork of the structure hereby permitted should be submitted 
to the Planning Authority for agreement in writing and thereafter should be 
completed in accordance with this scheme - to ensure the development was 
complementary to the character of the surrounding Conservation Area.

Following discussion of the application, all three Members agreed that the proposal was 
not contrary to Policies D1, D5, the Council’s Supplementary Guidance, Householder 
Development Guide and H1 of the Local Development Plan.  The Local Review Body 
therefore agreed unanimously to dismiss the decision of the appointed officer and 
grant the application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

BROOKFIELD, LAND AT MURTLE DEN ROAD, MILLTIMBER - 151376

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review, to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the proposed demolition of 
the existing dwellinghouse and erection of three dwellinghouses at Brookfield, Land at 
Murtle Den Road Aberdeen, 151376.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would now be addressed by Mr Robert Forbes 
and stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority 
he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the 
application under review and was present to provide factual information and guidance 
to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any 
view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Mr Paul Williamson, Planning Officer, dated 9 September 2015; (2) the decision 
notice (3) online links to plans showing the proposal; (4) online links to planning policies 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
26 April 2016

referred to in the delegated report; (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s 
agent along with an accompanying statement; and (6) representations received in 
respect of the proposal.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Forbes, who explained that the application was for 
planning permission in principle for the demolition of the existing house and the 
construction of three new detached houses within the existing curtilage using the 
existing access point.  Mr Forbes outlined that the site extended to 1Hectare and 
comprised a detached house and associated garden ground located on the eastern 
side of Murtle Den Road within the green belt between Milltimber and Bieldside.
Mr Forbes advised that Murtle Den Road was a privately maintained road which offered 
no through route, with access and egress via a single point on North Deeside Road, 
which gave access to 13 substantial detached dwellings, most of which were set within 
extensive plots in a mature woodland setting.  The site was enclosed by mature 
coniferous tree belts which cast considerable shade, and the tree belt at the southern 
edge of the site was visible from the A93 on approaching the site from Bieldside.

Mr Forbes explained that the applicant considered that the application site no longer 
warranted green belt designation.  However Mr Forbes highlighted that rezoning of the 
land in question was not a matter which is within the remit of the LRB as it is a matter 
for the local plan review to consider revision of green belt boundaries.

Mr Forbes advised that the stated reason for refusal was as follows:-

(1) That the site lay within the Green Belt which was defined to protect and 
enhance the landscape setting and identity of urban areas and in which there 
was a presumption against most kinds of development with only limited 
exceptions. The proposed development did not comply with any of the 
specified exceptions to the presumption against development within the 
Green Belt and therefore does not comply with Policy NE2, and could erode 
the character or function of the Green Space Network thus conflicting with 
Policy NE1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012. If permitted, this 
application would create a precedent for more, similar developments to the 
further detriment of the objectives of the Green Belt policy.  If approved, the 
necessary road improvements could also result in a significant impact on the 
character of the area, through the provision of a widened access road, with 
the potential loss of a number of trees. Furthermore, the proposal was also 
considered to be contrary to the Supplementary Guidelines relating to the 
Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages, in that it would 
result in the creation of a secondary building line in a backland location which 
would erode the character and residential amenity of the area.  

It was noted that the submitted Notice of Review was found to be valid and submitted 
within the relevant timeframes.  



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
26 April 2016

In regards to representations, it was noted that three letters of representation were 
received, and listed below were reasons which were not covered in the report:-

(1) The proposal development would challenge the capacity of Murtle Den 
Road; and

(2) No negative visual impact.

Members were then given the opportunity to ask the Planning Adviser any questions in 
regards to the application.  Members asked various questions in regards to (1) the tree 
survey undertaken, (2) drainage; (3) use of the access road; (4) the previous 
application that had been submitted; (5) green belt; and (6) any material considerations.  
Mr Forbes advised that in regards to the access road, Murtle Den Road is not controlled 
by the applicant or the Council and given that the owner of the road had objected to the 
development, the competency of imposing a condition requiring the road to be 
upgraded, as requested by the Roads consultee, is questionable.  Mr Forbes also 
indicated that the appellant made reference to a number of approvals in the vicinity of 
the site previously, however these sites were either not on the green belt or was a site 
released in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan for a new housing development 
which was assessed against a different policy context.

At this juncture, the Chairperson asked if members were happy to proceed with 
determining the application.  Members felt that they had sufficient information in order 
to reach a decision and did not require a site visit.  

Councillor Donnelly indicated that the application should be approved in principle 
conditionally, as each application should be considered on its own merits, and other 
houses had previously been built on green belt land.
Councillor Dickson indicated that he would vote to uphold the decision due to the land 
being on the green belt.  
Finally Councillor Milne advised that he would vote to uphold the decision as the land 
sits within green belt land and the planning policies were agreed by Council and remain 
the policies of the Council. 

Following discussion of the application, two of the three Members agreed that the 
proposal was contrary to policy NE1 and NE2 of the Local Development Plan.  The 
Local Review Body therefore agreed by majority to uphold the decision of the 
appointed officer and refuse the application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  
- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Convener



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
26 April 2016


